
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:   
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 15 Tachwedd 2022 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Fforwm Cyngor Tref a Chymuned Siambr y Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd 
Yr Angel, Penybont Ar Ogwr CF31 4WB ar Dydd Llun, 21 Tachwedd 2022 am 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 6 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 01/08/2022 
 

4.  Adolygiad Llywodraethu Cymunedol  
 

7 - 10 

5.  Terfyn Diofyn o 20 MYA yng Nghymru o fis Medi 2023  
 

11 - 14 

6.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn: Sylwch na fydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei gynnal yn ei leoliad arferol. Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod 
rhithwir a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion yn mynychu o bell. Bydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei recordio i’w 
ddarlledu wedyn ar wefan y Cyngor a fydd ar gael cyn gynted ag sy’n ymarferol ar ôl y cyfarfod. Os 
oes gennych unrhyw ymholiadau ynglŷn â hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk 
neu ffoniwch. 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghowrwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
C Ball 
H T Bennett 
E L P Caparros 
HJ David 
C Davies 
C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 
 
Ynghyd â chynrychiolydd o bob 
Cyngor Tref/Cymuned 

M J Evans 
P Ford 
J Gebbie 
RM Granville 
P W Jenkins 
M R John 
M Jones 
 

R J Smith 
I M Spiller 
JH Tildesley MBE 
MJ Williams 
E D Winstanley 
T Wood 
 



FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED - DYDD LLUN, 1 AWST 2022 

 

1 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED A GYNHALIWYD O 
BELL TRWY TIMAU MICROSOFT DYDD LLUN, 1 AWST 2022, AM 16:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd HJ David – Cadeirydd  

 
S Aspey H T Bennett G Chappell DK Edwards 
P Ford J Gebbie RM Granville J Holmes 
R Howells M R John L Lewis S Parker 
E Richards I M Spiller L Teahan-Dyer Y Walton-Davies 
MJ Williams E D Winstanley T Wood  

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
B Doughty, M Jones a/ac R J Smith 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Rachel Keepins Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Lowri-Mair Owen Swyddog Adnoddau Naturiol & Lles 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd – Pwyllgorau 
Andrew Rees Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Zak Shell Pennaeth 
[...]
oedd unrhyw eitemau brys. 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 16:40 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM 
 

21 NOVEMBER 2022  
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Town & Community Councils with an outline 

of the process for a full Community Governance Review in Bridgend to be 
implemented for the May 2027 Local Elections. 
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objective under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 

 

 Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - 
taking steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or 
dependent on the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and 
communities to build resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to 
have active, healthy and independent lives. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The review and implementation of Bridgend Council’s ward boundaries and 

electoral arrangements by the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for 
Wales (LD&BCW), were implemented for the May 2022 Local Elections.  
 

3.2 The LD&BCW review also included some consequential changes in two Community 
Councils: Brackla Community Council and Porthcawl Town Council; and these were 
also implemented for the May 2022 Local Elections. 
 

3.3 The Council also undertook a review of the electoral arrangements in Coity Higher 
Community Council following a formal request from the Community Council, which 
was also implemented in time for the May 2022 Local Elections. 

 
3.4 The last full Community Governance Review was finalised in 2009 and would 

normally follow a 10-year cycle. The delays to the completion of the Bridgend 
Electoral Review and the pandemic resulted in insufficient time to undertake a full 
review in time for the Local Elections in May 2022.  
 

 
4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 The key document that starts the Community Governance Review is called the 

Terms of Reference (ToR). The ToR sets out the proposed timetable and 
procedures for the review, provides guidance, and sets out the issues that will be 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

considered during the review. It also allows the Council to ensure it is following a set 
procedure, takes into account appropriate considerations for the review, and allows 
interested parties to understand how to effectively engage in the review. It also 
provides the LD&BCW with information as to whether the Council has appropriately 
conducted the review under the terms of the Act. 

 
4.2 Among other things, the ToR for a Community Governance review might contain:  

 an indicative timetable for the review  

 a description of the process the Council will follow 

 the proposals for consultation during the review 

 Information as to relevant considerations during the review – which might 

include explanations of: 

• electorate forecasts,  

• demographic trends, 

• naming conventions 

• the council size policy 

• considerations as to the grouping and amalgamation of communities 

• an outline of the permissible outcomes of the review and any 

limitations imposed by the Act on the Council’s ability to recommend 

or make changes. 

 
4.3  Reviews must be carried out in accordance with the Local Government 

(Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013. Section 25 covers the changes to boundaries and 
any consequent changes to electoral arrangements; and Section 31 covers just the 
changes to electoral arrangements. 
 

4.4 Any review of Boundaries must reflect local identities and facilitate effective and 
convenient local government. A community review offers an opportunity to put in 
place strong, clearly defined boundaries tied to ground features, and to remove any 
anomalous boundaries that exist. 
 

4.5 In terms of the electoral arrangements, the review provides the opportunity to 
consider the degree to which “electoral parity” is achieved across the communities 
in Bridgend, and across any wards that exist within a community. This is known as a 
council size policy, and it will consider: 

 An approximate councillor allocation per electorate 

 Provision of an overall minimum and maximum number of community 

councillors for a community council. Historically the minimum number of 

councillors for a community council has been 7. The largest community 

council in Wales at present is 24. The maximum size may be dependent on 

the following factors: 

• The existing community council sizes 

• The scale of the activity of the community councils. 

• The geography of the Council area 

• The population density of the Council area 

4.6  In terms of amalgamation and grouping of communities, this can either come as 
request as part the consultation or may be proposed by the Council. For example, if 

Page 8



 
 

the Council wishes to delegate functions to communities, these communities will 
need to be of a certain specific size, geographically or in terms of electorate, for 
them to have sufficient capacity to discharge those duties.  
 

4.7 If amalgamation of two or more communities is recommended then the existing 
community councils are dissolved, and a new separate community area is 
established. In these circumstances it is usual for the community to be warded to 
reflect the boundaries of the former communities that have been amalgamated. 
 

4.8 If grouping of two or more communities is recommended then they will come 
together under a common community council, however they will continue to have 
separate representation on the common community council. 
 

4.9 The process will take a minimum of 12 months to complete from the publication of 
the ToR once it has been formally approved by the Council. The estimated date for 
the start of the consultation process is the 1st June 2023 and allows for at least 12 
weeks consultation at both the initial investigation stage and the draft report stage. 
 

4.10 The preliminary stage will publish the ToR and then invite initial submissions for the 
Council to consider in drafting recommendations for any changes to both 
boundaries and electoral administration. The draft recommendations are then 
published, and a further consultation exercise is undertaken inviting further 
submissions. After consideration of any further submissions, the Council will publish 
the final recommendations and conclude the review. The final stage is the making of 
the Order to implement any changes to boundaries and electoral arrangements 
which will come into force for the May 2027 Local Elections. 
 

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 There is no effect upon the Council’s policy framework or procedure rules as a 

result of this report. 
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. This is an information report, therefore it is not 
necessary to carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this 
report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts as a 
result of this report. 

 

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act have considered in the preparation of this 

report. It is considered that there is no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 There are financial implications from this report 

Page 9



 
 

 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 It is recommended that the Town and Community Council Forum notes the report. 

 
Mark Shephard 
Chief Executive 
08 November 2022 

 
 

Contact officer:  Gary Ennis 
    Group Manager Business Support 
 
Telephone:   (01656) 643609 
 
Email:   gary.ennis@bridgend.gov.uk> 
 
Postal address:  Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB 
 
Background documents: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM  

 
21 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

 
20MPH DEFAULT LIMIT IN WALES FROM SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Forum to receive a presentation on the 

introduction of The Restricted Roads (20mph Speed Limit) (Wales) Order 2022.  

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objective 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:-   

1. Smarter use of resources – ensure that all  resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that 
can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

3 Background 

 

3.1 The Wales Transport Strategy 2021 published by Welsh Government, identified one 
of its key priorities to ‘change the default speed limit from 30mph to 20mph in built-
up areas to reduce traffic related injuries and fatalities and make walking and cycling 
safer and more attractive’.  
 

3.2 It is proposed by enabling a much wider take up of 20mph limits it will achieve 
significant road safety benefits, particularly in deprived neighbourhoods. In the 
longer term, reductions in the perception of road danger is expected to lead to more 
walking and cycling which will improve public health and replace some short car 
journeys, and so achieving further reductions in collisions and casualties. More 
walking and cycling is also likely to lead to greater social cohesion which brings 
further societal and health benefits. Further, lower speeds will lead to reductions in 
traffic noise, while impacts on air quality will be neutral at worst and journey time 
increases will be slight.  
 

3.3 As part of the new legislation, a 20mph Task Force was created to work closely with 
local authorities to identify those roads which would be an exception to the 
legislation. The Authority provided local knowledge and traffic management 
expertise to help identify those roads which should be an exception to the legislation 
to help ensure limits throughout the borough are abided to and consequently that 
the legislation does not fall into disrepute. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

4.     Current situation/proposal 

4.1 A powerpoint presentation will be given to the Forum to advise of the implications 
identified in regard of the exception roads that will require Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TRO’s) for the retention or amendments to speed limits, namely: The revocation of 
restricted road status with the introduction of set speed limits by TRO’s or the 
revocation of an existing TRO to reinstate roads back to restricted status, thus in line 
with Welsh Government legislation for the national rollout by 17 September 2023. 

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 

5.1 There is no effect upon policy framework or procedure rules within this report.  

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  

6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 
and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. This is an information report, therefore it is not 
necessary to carry out an Equality Impact assessment in the production of this report. 
It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a 
result of this report.  

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 

7.1 Any changes to policy or procedure will be prepared in accordance with the 7 
Wellbeing goals and the 5 ways of working as identified in the Act. 

8. Financial implications 

8.1 Currently identified financial costs relating the new national change in legislation such 

as the implementation of the required traffic road signage are being met by Welsh 

Government. 

9. Recommendation 

9.1 That the Town and Community Council Forum note the report and accompanying 
presentation.  

 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
Corporate Director – Communities 
November 2022 
 
Contact Officer: Kevin Mulcahy – Group Manager Highways & Green Spaces  
 
Telephone:  01656 642535 
 
E-mail:  kevin.mulcahy@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal Address: Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB 

 

Page 12



 

 
 

 
Background documents:  None 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	4 Adolygiad Llywodraethu Cymunedol
	5 Terfyn Diofyn o 20 MYA yng Nghymru o fis Medi 2023



Minutes of the meeting


TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM HELD 
REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 16:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor HJ David – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett E L P Caparros G Chappell C Davies 
S Easterbrook M J Evans P Ford J Gebbie 
RM Granville P W Jenkins M R John L Lewis 
S Parker R J Smith I M Spiller Y Walton-Davies 
MJ Williams E D Winstanley T Wood  
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillor M Lloyd 
Scott Allin 
Councillor J Tildesley 
Councillor M Jones 
Kerry Grabham 
 
Officers: 
 
Phillip Angell Traffic Management and Parking Team Leader 
Gary Ennis Group Manager Business Support 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Guy Smith Community Asset Transfer Officer 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 

7. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of a meeting of the Town and Community 

Council Forum dated 14 August 2022, be approved as a true and 
accurate record, subject to Councillor M Evans being added to the 
list of attendees who gave their apologies for absence at that 
meeting. 

 
8. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

 
The Group Manager – Business Support presented a report, the purpose of which, was 
to provide Town & Community Councils with an outline of the process for a full 
Community Governance Review in Bridgend, to be implemented for the May 2027 Local 
Elections. 
 
By way of some background information, he advised that the review and implementation 
of Bridgend Council’s ward boundaries and electoral arrangements by the Local 
Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales (LD&BCW), were implemented for the 
May 2022 Local Elections.  
 
The LD&BCW review also included some consequential changes in two Community 
Councils: Brackla Community Council and Porthcawl Town Council; and these were also 
implemented for the May 2022 Local Elections. 
 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

2 

The Group Manager – Business Support added, that Council also undertook a review of 
the electoral arrangements in Coity Higher Community Council following a formal 
request from the Community Council, which was also implemented in time for the May 
2022 Local Elections. 
 
The last full Community Governance Review was finalised in 2009 and would normally 
follow a 10-year cycle. The delays to the completion of the Bridgend Electoral Review 
and the pandemic resulted in insufficient time to undertake a full review in time for the 
Local Elections in May 2022.  
  
He explained that the key document that starts the Community Governance Review is 
called the Terms of Reference (ToR). The ToR sets out the proposed timetable and 
procedures for the review, provides guidance, and sets out the issues that will be 
considered during the review. It also allows the Council to ensure it is following a set 
procedure, takes into account appropriate considerations for the review, and allows 
interested parties to understand how to effectively engage in the review. It also provides 
the LD&BCW with information as to whether the Council has appropriately conducted 
the review under the terms of the Act. Further explanation of the ToR was detailed in 
paragraph 4.2 of the report. 
 
In terms of the electoral arrangements, the review provides the opportunity to consider 
the degree to which “electoral parity” is achieved across the communities in Bridgend, 
and across any wards that exist within a community. This is known as a council size 
policy, and it will consider: 
 
     • An approximate councillor allocation per electorate; 
     • Provision of an overall minimum and maximum number of community councillors 

for a community council. Historically the minimum number of councillors for a 
community council has been 7. The largest community council in Wales at 
present is 24. The maximum size may be dependent on the following factors: 

 
• The existing community council sizes; 
• The scale of the activity of the community councils; 
• The geography of the Council area; and 
• The population density of the Council area; 
 
If amalgamation of two or more communities is recommended confirmed the  Group 
Manager – Business Support, then the existing community councils would be dissolved 
and a new separate community area would be established. In these circumstances it is 
usual for the community to be warded to reflect the boundaries of the former 
communities that have been amalgamated. 
 
The process will take a minimum of 12 months to complete from the publication of the 
ToR, once it has been formally approved by the Council. The estimated date for the start 
of the consultation process is the 1 June 2023 and allows for at least 12 weeks 
consultation at both the initial investigation stage and the draft report stage. 
 
The Group Manager – Business Support concluded his submission, by advising that the 
preliminary stage will publish the ToR and then invite initial submissions for the Council 
to consider in drafting recommendations for any changes to both boundaries and 
electoral administration. The draft recommendations would then be published, with a 
further consultation exercise being undertaken inviting further submissions. After 
consideration of any further submissions, the Council will publish the final 
recommendations and conclude the review. The final stage is the making of the Order to 
implement any changes to boundaries and electoral arrangements which will come into 
force for the May 2027 Local Elections. 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

3 

 
A Member felt that there should be a push to try and get members of the public to show 
an interest in being a Town/Community Councillor, as even following last year’s 
elections, there were still a number of vacant positions on County Borough 
Town/Community Councils. 
 
A Member felt that any review should be conducted within the relevant timescales 
outlined in the report and that the review should be adequately guided supported from 
an administrative perspective, by staff from the local authority. 
 
The Group Manager – Business Support, confirmed that the process and its proposals 
would be examined more closely and intensely in due course as matters evolved, with 
the likes of key organisations such as, for example, the Boundary Commission and One 
Voice Wales. Other local authorities who have been involved previously in this process, 
could also be consulted he added. 
 
In response to a further Members question, he confirmed that the ToR would include 
looking at the size of the different electorates and wards once more, as part of any 
review. 
 
The Leader felt that a progress report should be submitted to the Forum at a future 
meeting and that it was important that the Clerks of all BCB’s Town/Community Councils 
are updated on this issue and aware of the possible outcomes arising from it. 
 
RESOLVED:                           That the report be noted.    
 

9. 20 MPH DEFAULT LIMIT IN WALES FROM SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
The Head of Operations - Community Services presented a report on the above item 
and, following a brief introduction, he referred to the Traffic Management and Parking 
Team Leader to give a presentation. 
 
The Traffic Management and Parking Team Leader, confirmed that the Wales Transport 
Strategy 2021 published by Welsh Government, identified one of its key priorities to 
‘change the default speed limit from 30mph to 20mph in built-up areas to reduce traffic 
related injuries and fatalities and make walking and cycling safer and more attractive’.  
 
It was proposed by enabling a much wider take up of 20mph limits it will achieve 
significant road safety benefits, particularly in deprived neighbourhoods. In the longer 
term, reductions in the perception of road danger is expected to lead to more walking 
and cycling which will improve public health and replace some short car journeys, and 
so achieving further reductions in collisions and casualties. More walking and cycling is 
also likely to lead to greater social cohesion which brings further societal and health 
benefits. Furthermore, lower speeds will lead to reductions in traffic noise, while impacts 
on air quality will be neutral at worst and journey time increases will be slight.  
 
He confirmed that, as part of the new legislation, a 20mph Task Force was created to 
work closely with local authorities to identify those roads which would be an exception to 
the legislation. The Authority provided local knowledge and traffic management 
expertise to help identify those roads which should be an exception to the legislation to 
help ensure limits throughout the borough are abided to and consequently that the 
legislation does not fall into disrepute. 
 
As part of his presentation, the Traffic Management and Parking Team Leader advised, 
that from September 2023, a new default 20mph speed limit will apply to most 
residential and busy pedestrian streets with street lights in Wales. 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

4 

 
Proposing to the reduction of default speed limits from 30mph to 20mph in these areas 
could see a number of benefits, including: 
 

• a reduction in road collisions 
• more opportunities to walk and cycle in our communities 
• helping to improve our health and wellbeing 
• making our streets safer 
• safeguarding the environment for future generations. 

 
He confirmed that the above speed restrictions would be introduced by Welsh 
Government from 17 September 2023. 
 
The Traffic Management and Parking Team Leader, confirmed that the introduction of 
pilot schemes identified issues in particular with a blanket introduction of the 20mph on 
all the restricted roads. 
  
A petition submitted within months of the initial proposal, achieved 40,000 signatures 
suggesting such a blanket 20mph speed limit was inappropriate for all roads, and that 
there was a need to seek views of communities in relation to this in order to achieve 
feedback regarding this. 
 
As a result of this consultation, some general exceptions were introduced and not 
allowed for A and B 30mph roads, if they were situate as follows: 
 
Within 100 metres walk of any educational setting; 
Within 100 metres walk of any community centre; 
Within 100 metres walk of any hospital; 
Where number of residential and/or retail premises fronting a road exceeds a defined 
density 
 
Two main questions were therefore considered prior to considering whether a 30mph 
speed limit should be made in a given location, which were a) are there significant 
numbers (or potential numbers, if speeds were lower) of pedestrians and cyclists 
travelling along or across the road, and b) If the answer to this is ‘yes’, are the 
pedestrians and cyclists mixing with motor traffic. 
 
With regards to Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions, the Traffic 
Management and Parking Team Leader, advised that terminal signs would be allowed at 
the start and end of the restricted road, however, repeater signs are not allowed within 
the same area / zone. 
 
Furthermore, if maintaining 30mph on distributor roads, 30mph zones can have repeater 
signage. This would permit 20mph / 30mph signage at junctions off the distributor roads, 
potentially increasing driver awareness and road safety in the area, he added. 
  
He further added that, 20mph temporary speed limits outside schools (on 30mph zones) 
would include illuminated gateways features. 
 
The changes prior to implementation, would require a considerable amount of 
administrative support, advised the Traffic Management and Parking Team Leader, in 
relation to the making and/or amendment of Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO’s), for 
example:- 
 

1. The revocation of existing TRO’s, completely or partially to ‘restricted road’ 
status; 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

5 

2. The revocation of existing 20mph zones to ‘restricted road’ status; 
3. New TRO’s for agreed exceptions; 
4. New TRO’s for variable speed locations; and 
5. New TRO’s for gateway features 

 
In terms of the next steps of the process, the Traffic Management and Parking Team 
Leader,  
 
As this included the end of the Officer’s presentation, the Leader asked Members if they 
had any questions of the Head of Operations – Community Services and/or the Traffic 
Management and Parking Team Leader. 
 
There were a number of questions that were responded to by the Highways Officers, 
details of which can be found here  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and accompanying  presentation be noted. 
 

10. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 


